

LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Government Serving Citizens John

RS COMMISSIONERS
John Meeks, Vice Chair
Rock Meeks, Chair
Lilly Rooks
Matt Brooks

Regular Meeting Agenda January 18, 2022 6:00 PM

Public Call-In Information

- Conference Call Number: 1-571-317-3112

- Enter Access Code: 705-809-189

- The phone lines will open at 05:40 PM

- All lines will be muted; listening capabilities only

CALL TO ORDER

Invocation
Pledge to the Flag
Roll Call of the Commissioners
Approval of Agenda

- The Commissioners will approve and/or modify the official agenda at this time.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

- Complete Public Comment Form and submit to the Board Chairman
- Approach podium, speak clearly into the microphone and state your full name and address
- Comments will be limited to a maximum of three (3) minutes per person

06:00 PM: LEVY COUNTY CITIZEN - Michael Dockery

1. Discussion on Congested parking at CR 341 and CR 345 during Chiefland Elementary School student dismissal time.

6:15 PM: LEVY COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING - Stacey Hectus, Director

- 2. **PUBLIC HEARING:** Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of Ordinance No. 2022-1: Steve McMillen representing Shell Pond LLC, petitioning the commission to Amend the zoning map atlas by rezoning certain real property consisting of 60 acres more or less generally located at the intersection of NE 172nd Court and NE 35th Street, Williston, Florida. From forestry rural residential (F/RR) to single family (RR-2). Parcel No. 0434900000.
- 3. **PUBLIC HEARING:** Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of Ordinance No. 2022-2: Steve McMillen representing James and Jill Westbrook, petitioning the commission to Amend the zoning map atlas by rezoning certain real property consisting of 24.04 acres more or less generally located at 21431 NE 25th Street, Williston, Florida from forestry rural residential (F/RR) to single family (RR-2). PID 051500400 and PID 05150040A.
- PUBLIC HEARING: Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of Ordinance No. 2022-3 Adoption of a Zoning Map Atlas with Zoning District designations for all real property located within the unincorporated areas of Levy County.

5. PUBLIC HEARING: Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of PETITION NO. FP 21-01: R & R Holdings LLC, Romain and Rachel Spell, petitioning the Commission for a Final Plat of R & R Acres. Proposed subdivision is located in Section 7, Township 16, Range 17 and has a zoning of ARR/Agricultural Rural Residential (10ac minimum). Said parcel contains 62.20ac MOL and proposed subdivision will create 5 lots containing 10+ac. PID: 14365-01-600.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS

LEVY COUNTY COORDINATOR - Wilbur Dean

- 6. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' to review the Memorandum regarding the Gubernatorial Appointment of District 8 Medical Examiner and provide a recommendation for reappointment to the Medical Examiners Commission.
- 7. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval to appoint McSween Huber of District 1 to the Board of Adjustment.

LEVY COUNTY TRANSIT - Connie Conley, Director

8. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the Transportation Agreement between Levy County and the Suwannee River Economic Council, effective as of January 1, 2022 and ending December 31, 2022.

LEVY COUNTY PARKS & RECREATION/MOSQUITO CONTROL - Matt Weldon, Director

- Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the 2021-2022 Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services Division of Administration Agreement (FDACS Contract No. 28462).
- 10. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of Resolution 2022-5 amending the final budget for fiscal year 2021-2022.

LEVY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - Mitch Harrell, Director

11. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval and the Chair's signature on the Grant Agreement between the Department of Financial Services and Levy County.

LEVY COUNTY GRANT COORDINATOR – Tony Parker, Coordinator

- 12. Requesting signature on a Letter of Recommendation from Chair of the Board of County Commissioners' for Senator Bradley's Senate Appropriations affirmation and sponsor regarding HB 9229 for the Levy County Emergency Operations Center Appropriations request.
- 13. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' accept the award of Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, authorize the Chairman to execute the Acceptance of Terms and Conditions for the Award, and authorize the County Coordinator or his designee to take additional actions necessary, if any, to accept the award.

LEVY COUNTY PROCUREMENT - Alicia Tretheway, Coordinator

14. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the Task Assignment Agreement No. 2021-12 between Levy County and DRMP, Inc., for the Preserving Historic Cedar Key Project.

Agenda January 18, 2022

15. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the Budget Amendment Appropriating Contingency Reserves.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

- Complete Public Comment Form and submit to the Board Chairman
- Approach podium, speak clearly into the microphone and state your full name and address
- Comments will be limited to a maximum of three (3) minutes per person

Recognize Elected Officials

COMMISSIONERS' REPORTS

Commissioner J. Meeks

Commissioner R. Meeks

16. Discussion on Budget Workshop.

Commissioner L. Rooks

Commissioner M. Brooks

Approval of Expenditures

Approval of LCNR Expenditures

Approval of AMB Supply, Inc. (DBA Levy Jones) Expenditures

Approval of Minutes

Adjourn

Should any agency or person decide to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, such agency or person will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, person needing a special accommodation or an interpreter to participate in the proceeding should contact the County Clerk's Office at (352) 486-5266, or the Office of the Board of County Commissioners at (352) 486-5217, at least two (2) days prior to the date of the meeting. Hearing-impaired persons can access the foregoing telephone number by contacting the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-955-8770 (Voice) or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).